Tamil Nadu State Finance Commission, Chairman and other Members (Conditions of Service) Rules, 1994 – Amendment to Rules 3 and 5 of the rules – Composition of the Commission and enhancement of sitting fee to non-official members.

Rural Development and Panchyat Raj (PR.I) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.21

Dated 12.3.2009

Read again:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.162, Rural Development Department, dated 6.9.1994.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.53, Rural Development Department, dated 13.6.2006.

Read also:

3. G.O.Ms.No.62, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, dated 28.7.2006.

ORDER:

The appended Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> <u>Gazette, Extraordinary</u>, dated 12th March, 2009.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY,

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

APPENDIX.

NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 198 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1994 (Tamil Nadu Act 21 of 1994), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu State Finance Commission, Chairman and other members (Conditions of Service) Rules, 1994.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Rules,-

- (1). in rule 3, in item (5), for the words, "Special Village Panchayats", the words "Town Panchayats" shall be substituted;
- (2). in rule 7, in sub-rule (6), for the expression "Rs.500/-", the expression "Rs.1,000/- (Rupees one thousand only)" shall be substituted.

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.